Ri
si
ng
 s
te
m
 b
al

The Orbit valve line offers complete packages that can include valves, actuators, and instrumentation.
7
How to order
Example
E1423H-RF = Orbit Low-E certified low emissions valve, carbon steel, ASME Class 600, full opening with flanged end and hub end, T3 standard trim,
raised face end connection
Valve Opening and Connections
2 Full opening and flanged end and hub end
3 Reduced port and flanged end and hub end
4 Full opening and threaded end
5 Reduced port and butt weld and
socket weld
6 Full opening and butt weld, socket weld, or
butt weld × flanged end
7 Full opening and special
8 Reduced port and special
End Connection
RTJ Ring-type joint
RF Raised face
RFM Raised face with modified finish
BW Butt weld
SW Socket weld
LFF Large female face
8V API line pipe thread (2- to 4-in port)
115 11½ API line pipe (1- to 2-in port)
115 11½ sharp tubing thread
(nonupset) (2½- to 3-in port)
Suffix‡‡
S  SLB standard end-to-end dimension
(not per ASME B16.10)
BB seat Block and bleed (max. 250 degF)
GS seat Grease seal (max. 250 degF)
H seat Type H (PTFE insert; max. 500 degF)
H8 seat Type H8 (max. 800 degF)
PK seat Type PK (PEEK insert; max. 570 degF)
L Valves prepared for actuators
Type
1 Carbon steel
2 Low-temperature carbon steel
3 Low-alloy steel (e.g., WC6, WC9, C5)
4 API Specification 6A*
5 British Gas Council (min. –50 degF)
6 Stainless steel
7 Duplex stainless steel
8 Drilling applications
9 High-alloy steel (e.g., MONEL®,
HASTELLOY®, INCONEL®, 6MO)
Configuration Indicator
None Standard low emissions
valve
E Valve with extreme-
service bonnet gasket
C Cladded valve
Trim
0 T3 modified
2 T7 modified§
3 Standard (T3)
4 T8 modified§, ††
7  Sour corrosive (T7)
8 Corrosive
(316 SS) (T8)
* SLB discontinued API Spec 6A monogramming for Orbit valves in April 1986, when the 15th edition of API Spec 6A went into effect.
** At –20 to 250 degF.
†   Pressure class not recognized by API Specification 6A and is not monogrammed.
‡   Class no longer offered.
§   �T7 modified and T8 modified trim valves are not in compliance with NACE MR0175 unless both the pressure containing and trim components comply. Not all grades of
duplex stainless steel comply with NACE MR0175. Materials also must be in a specific condition for compliance.
†† T8 modified trim can also be used for duplex stainless steel or high-alloy (generally high-nickel alloy) valves.
‡‡ Valve figure number may use more than one suffix (e.g., 1433H8L).
Pressure Rating or ASME Class (PN)
API Spec 6A* Pressure
Rating,** psi
ASME